the contract completely, or to exercise a guaranteed annuity option. As a result, the amount of insurance risk is also subject to contract holder
behaviour.

4.1 Insurance risk (continued)

AFL 0 - 500

AFL 1,501 - 2,000

2020 - Total benefits insured

AFL 1,001 - 1,500

More than AFL 2,000

For long term insurance contracts, the Company determines assumptions in relation to future deaths, voluntary termination, investment returns,
administrative expenses and other items that are appropriate to the policies, their location and the local statutory reserving requirements. The
assumptions used are those appropriate for traditional net premium valuation methods.

The nature and method of determining the significant assumptions made by the Company in the computation of liabilities are
described in the following paragraphs.

AFL 501 - 1,000

2021 2020

(b) Process used to decide on assumptions

Total annuities payable per annum

28

FATUM LIFE ARUBA N.V.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

(Continued)

4. Management of Insurance and Financial Risk (continued)

Policy maintenance expense and inflation

Tax

(c) Change in assumptions

(d) Sensitivity analysis

Change in Change in
Change in liability Change in liability
Variable 2021 Variable 2020

2021 AFL'000 2020 AFL'000
Worsening of mortality + 10.0% 2,239   + 10.0% 2,442
Improvement of annuitant mortality + 10.0% 629   + 10.0% 555
Lowering of investment returns - 10.0% 40   - 10.0% 52
Worsening of base renewal expense level   + 10.0% 207   + 10.0% 256

Change in Change in
Change in liability Change in liability
Variable 2021 Variable 2020

2021 AFL'000 2020 AFL'000
Worsening of mortality + 10.0% 2,675   + 10.0% 3,222
Improvement of annuitant mortality + 10.0% 3,250   + 10.0% 3,035
Lowering of investment returns -  10.0% 35,632   -  10.0% 27,290
Worsening of base renewal expense level + 10.0% 4,179   + 10.0% 3,966

No changes have been made to the assumptions used to determine the value of long-term insurance liabilities.

Long-term insurance contracts with fixed and guaranteed terms
and without DPF:

Amounts are included in liabilities to provide for the future costs of administering policies in force. The expense
base is determined from a review of current, recent and expected Company expense levels and allowance is made for future
expense inflation.

It has been assumed that current tax legislation and rates for long-term insurance companies continue unaltered.

Long-term insurance contracts with fixed and guaranteed terms